ECQolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requescd to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bands to the amount of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks. Manhattan and Richmond for 
the purpose of purchase of forage and Veterinary supplies. all obligations con-
tracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

dented by the Board of Aldermen Octohcr 3.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of one thousand seven hundred and seventy-two dollars, 
($1,772), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Public Charities 
for the purpose of meeting expense of floating the steamer "Lowell." 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to he incurred on or before December 
31, 1916. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 10, 1916.

[...]

New Charter, the Commissioner of Plant and Structures be and he is hereby au-
thorized and empowered to purchase cement for use in the reconstruction of the 
pavement on the roadway of the Queensboro Bridge, in the open market, without 
public letting, to an amount not exceeding seven thousand seven hundred dollars 
($7,700). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 3, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor October 17, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

thorized and empowered to enter into contract, without public letting, with the 
Merritt and Chapman Derrick and Wrecking Company for the work of raising and 
preparing for transfer to dry dock the steamer "Lowell," damaged by fire, in the 
amount of one thousand seven hundred and seventy-two dollars and fifty cents 

($1,772.50). 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 3, 1916. 

9.30 A. M. 
9.30 A. M. 

10.30 A. M. 

2.00 P. M. 
3.30 P. M. 

9.30 A. M. 
9.30 A. M. 
2.30 P. M. 
4.00 P. M. 
8.00 P. M. 

Received from his Honor the Mayor October 17, 1916, without his approval or

[...]

ized and empowered to enter into a contract, without public letting, for the installa-
tion of the plumbing fixtures in the new building for the out-patient department of 
Gouverneur Hospital which were omitted from the original contract in order to reduce 
the cost, in the amount of five thousand eight hundred and forty-three dollars 
($5,843), approximately. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 3, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor October 17, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

and empowered to enter into contract, without public letting, with the New York 
Central Railroad Company for the necessary repairs to the substructure of the 
inner 500 feet of the pier at the foot of West 36th Street, North River, at a cost 
not to exceed four thousand four hundred dollars ($4,400). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen Octoher 3, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor October 17, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand three hundred dollars ($15,300), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Commissioner of Docks for the purpose of paying the wages under 
the account for personal service to cover wages of men required to carry on the 
work of properly maintaining certain water front properties. All obligations con-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 183 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by 
the President, Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of purchase of materials for 
the repair of street pavements. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be in-
curred on or before December 31, 1916. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen October 3, 1916.